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Stock Data 

Mkt Cap (HK$ mn)  27,185  

Avg 3 mths t/o (HK$ mn)  97.80  

52w High/Low (HK$)    16.50/ 9.42  

Total Issued Shares (mn)  1,942  

Source: Bloomberg 

 

Shareholding Structure 

Shum Chiu Hung 61.5% 

Free float 38.5% 

Source: HKEx 

 

Share Performance 

 Absolute Relative 

1-mth -0.3% 9.1% 

3-mth -5.9% -0.4% 

6-mth 32.2% 40.8% 

12-mth 50.3% 69.4% 

Source: Bloomberg 
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 30% core earnings growth in FY19. Revenue from property development 
increased by 27% to RMB39.1bn in FY19. Total revenue grew 23% to 
RMB42.4bn. Overall gross margin slightly decreased from 30.9% in FY18 to 
29.3% in FY19. Although effective tax rate rose 42.3% in FY18 to 46.2% in 
FY19, net profit to shareholders was up 18% to RMB5.2bn. Core earnings 
was up 30% to RMB5.5bn. Final dividend was RMB1.64bn, representing 30% 
of core profit payout. Earnings is in line with our forecast of RMB5.2bn.  

 Conservative sales target. In 2019, the Company achieved RMB78.4bn 
contracted sales with 5.35mn sq m GFA sold, up 29% and 43% YoY, 
respectively. However, ASP dropped by 10% from RMB16,232/sq m in FY18 
to RMB14,655/sq m in FY19. We believe this is due to more projects outside 
Guangzhou/Foshan sold during period. Guangzhou/Foshan’s sales 
accounted for 56.6% in FY19 compared to 65.9% in FY18.  Due to the disease 
outbreak in beginning of 2020, sales of properties slowed down. The 
Company expects sales to recover from April and conservatively sets its sales 
target at RMB83.0bn, representing a 5.9% sales growth target. Saleable 
resources in FY20 amounted to RMB145.0-150.0bn. 

 GBA focus and new footprint outsides. In FY19, the Company acquired 28 
parcels of land with 7.57mn sq m (4.92mn sq m attri.) and expanded business 
to Wuhan, Hangzhou, Shantou, Heyuan and Shanwei. Furthermore, Times 
China has successfully converted 10 urban renewal projects with 3.68mn sq 
m GFA in FY19, of which eight projects with 3.49mn sq m GFA were included 
in the land bank. As end-FY19, total land bank amounted to 23.00mn sq m 
with RMB4,074/sq m average land cost (28% of FY19 ASP). 
Guangzhou/Foshan and GBA (excl. Guangzhou/Foshan) accounted for 31.5% 
and 34.1% of total land bank, respectively.  

 Maintain TP and BUY rating.  We trim FY20/21 earnings forecast by 
5.8%/1.1% to RMB6,169/7,148mn. We maintain our TP unchanged. The 
counter is currently trading at 4.0/3.4x FY20/21 P/E. We believe Times China 
is attractive among mid-to-small-size developers given its strong foothold in 
GBA and position in Guangzhou/Foshan urban redevelopment business. 
Maintain BUY.  

 
Earnings Summary 

(YE 31 Dec) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Revenue (RMB mn) 34,375 42,433 51,872 59,512 66,302 

YoY growth (%)  48.7   23.4   22.2   14.7   11.4  

Net income (RMB mn) 4,399 5,213 6,169 7,148 8,301 

EPS (RMB) 2.40 2.73 3.18 3.68 4.27 

YoY growth (%) 58.9  13.8  16.4  15.9  16.1  

Consensus EPS (RMB) N/A N/A 3.36 4.03 N/A 

P/E (x) 5.2 4.6 4.0 3.4 2.9 

P/B (x) 1.4 1.3 1.1 0.9 0.7 

Yield (%) 5.5 6.7 7.6 8.8 10.2 

ROE (%) 26.0  27.3  26.4  25.2  24.3  

Net gearing (%)  62.6   67.2   73.7   74.8   74.6  

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIS estimates  

Times China (1233 HK) 
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Figure 1: Contracted sales 

 

Source: Company data 

Figure 2: GFA sold and ASP 

 
Source: Company data 
 

 
Figure 3: Land bank 

 

Source: Company data 
 

Figure 4: Cash flow guidance 

 

Source: Company data 
 

 
Figure 5: Earnings revision 

 

Source: CMBIS estimates 
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RMB bn FY19 Actual FY20 budget

Sales 44.3 48.3

Construction (10.1) (10.8)

Land premium (21.3) (23.2)

Interest (3.6) (4.0)

Tax (5.0) (5.6)

SG&A (4.1) (4.7)

Net 0.2 0.0

RMB mn FY20E FY21E FY20E FY21E FY20E FY21E

Revenue 51,872 59,512 53,757 62,828 -3.5% -5.3%

Gross Profit 14,748 16,972 15,989 17,792 -7.8% -4.6%

EBIT 11,662 13,403 12,847 14,123 -9.2% -5.1%

Net profit 6,169 7,148 6,547 7,227 -5.8% -1.1%

EPS (RMB) 3.18 3.68 3.37 3.72 -5.8% -1.1%

Gross Margin 28.4% 28.5% 29.7% 28.3% -1.3 ppt 0.2 ppt

EBIT Margin 22.5% 22.5% 23.9% 22.5% -1.4 ppt 0 ppt

Net Margin 11.9% 12.0% 12.2% 11.5% -0.3 ppt 0.5 ppt

New Old Diff (%)
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Financial Summary 

Income statement             Cash flow summary           

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E   YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19E FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Revenue 34,375 42,433 51,872 59,512 66,302   Profit before tax 8,339 10,339 12,185 14,068 16,134 

Sale of properties 30,779 39,080 48,674 55,617 61,554   D&A 143 - 90 90 90 

Property leasing 328 461 597 774 1,002   Change in working capital (4,349) - (9,146) (8,596) (9,341) 

Property mgmt fee income 492 725 - - -   Others (4,655) (5,987) (6,870) (7,896) (8,950) 

Urban redevelopment business 2,776 2,168 2,601 3,121 3,746   Net cash from operating 

activities 

(523) 4,352 (3,741) (2,335) (2,066) 

Cost of sales (23,754) (29,998) (37,124) (42,540) (47,299)    
     

Gross profit 10,621 12,436 14,748 16,972 19,003   Capex (336) - (300) (200) (200) 

 
       Associated companies (6,123) (3,919) - - - 

Other income 419 925 597 656 -   Others (620) - - - - 

Selling expenses (836) (1,21

2) 

(1,29

7) 

(1,48

8) 

(1,65

8) 
  Net cash from investing 

activities 

(7,079) (3,919) (300) (200) (200) 

Administrative expenses (1,112) (1,55

4) 

(1,76

4) 

(2,02

3) 

(2,25

4) 
   

     
Other expenses (367) (562) (622) (714) (796)   Equity raised 2,756 - - - - 

EBIT 8,725 10,03

2 

11,66

2 

13,40

3 

14,29

6 
  Change of debts 12,839 3,708 7,973 5,295 6,143 

 
       Others 847 (1,640) (1,851) (2,144) (2,490) 

Share from JCE (331) 1,209 1,390 1,599 1,838   Net cash from financing 

activities 

16,441 2,068 6,122 3,151 3,653 

Finance costs (667) (1,01

1) 

(867) (934) -    
     

Exceptional 612 109 - - -   Net change in cash 8,840 2,501 2,081 616 1,386 

 
       Cash at the beginning  14,263 23,374 25,875 27,956 28,572 

Profit before tax 8,339 10,33

9 

12,18

5 

14,06

8 

16,13

4 
  Exchange difference 271 - - - - 

 
       Cash at the end  23,374 25,875 27,956 28,572 29,958 

Income tax (3,527) (4,77

9) 

(5,48

0) 

(6,29

8) 

(7,11

1) 
        

Profit for the year 4,811 5,560 6,705 7,770 9,023               

Non-controlling interests (412) (348) (536) (622) (722)  Key ratios           

Net profit to shareholders 4,399 5,213 6,169 7,148 8,301  YE 31 Dec FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 

       Sales mix (%)      

Core net profit 4,204 5,466 6,169 7,148 8,301  Sale of properties 89.5 92.1 93.8 93.5 92.8 

             Property leasing 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.5 

       Property management fee income 1.4 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 

        Urban redevelopment business  8.1 5.1 5.0 5.2 5.6 

Balance sheet           
  Total 

100 100 100 100 100 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E          
Current assets 115,940 141,256 160,487 178,158 194,590   Profit & loss ratios (%) 

     
Properties for sale 50,677 61,461 77,961 89,333 99,328   Gross margin 30.9 29.3 28.4 28.5 28.7 

Trade and other receivables 4,890 6,102 7,459 8,557 9,534   EBIT margin 25.4 23.6 22.5 22.5 21.6 

Amount due from 6,112 10,298 10,298 10,298 10,298   Net margin 12.8 12.3 11.9 12.0 12.5 

Bank balances and cash 23,374 25,875 27,956 28,572 29,958   Effective tax rate 42.3 46.2 45.0 44.8 44.1 

Others 30,886 37,521 36,814 41,398 45,472          

        Growth (%)      

Non-current assets 13,113 19,842 21,442 23,150 25,099   Revenue 48.7 23.4 22.2 14.7 11.4 

PPE 1,550 1,096 1,316 1,436 1,556   Gross profit 64.7 17.1 18.6 15.1 12.0 

Investment properties 1,336 3,489 3,489 3,489 3,489   EBIT 74.5 15.0 16.2 14.9 6.7 

Investment in associates & JVs 5,157 10,107 11,497 13,096 14,934   Net profit 64.9 18.5 18.3 15.9 16.1 

Others 5,069 5,149 5,139 5,129 5,119          

        Balance sheet ratios      

Current liabilities 129,052 161,098 181,929 201,309 219,689   Current ratio (x) 2.1 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 

Trade and other payables        Receivable turnover days 52 52 52 52 52 

Contracted liabilities 54,585 88,002 93,994 104,327 113,757   Payables turnover days 131 176 146 164 164 

Amount due to 8,521 14,471 14,850 19,143 21,284   Inventory turnover days 779 748 767 767 767 

ST loan 19,029 21,579 29,204 33,370 36,933   Net debt / total equity ratio (%) 62.6 67.2 73.7 74.8 74.6 

Others 3,418 4,950 4,950 4,950 4,950          

 7,312 18,598 16,586 18,460 22,186   Returns (%)      

Non-current liabilities 16,306 28,404 28,404 28,404 28,404   ROE 26.0 27.3 26.4 25.2 24.3 

LT loan        ROA 3.7 3.5 3.7 3.9 4.1 

Others 42,171 37,391 47,376 50,797 53,214          

 40,319 34,663 44,648 48,069 50,486   Per share      

Total equity 1,852 2,728 2,728 2,728 2,728   EPS (RMB) 2.40 2.73 3.18 3.68 4.27 

Equity to shareholders        DPS (RMB) 0.69 0.84 0.95 1.10 1.28 

Non-controlling interests 96,756 125,394 141,370 155,124 166,972   BVPS (RMB) 8.92 9.89 11.94 14.52 17.52 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates   
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Disclosures & Disclaimers  

Analyst Certification 
The research analyst who is primary responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part, certifies that with respect to the 
securities or issuer that the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about the 
subject securities or issuer; and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific views 
expressed by that analyst in this report. 
Besides, the analyst confirms that neither the analyst nor his/her associates (as defined in the code of conduct issued by The Hong Kong Securities 
and Futures Commission) (1) have dealt in or traded in the stock(s) covered in this research report within 30 calendar days prior to the date of 
issue of this report; (2) will deal in or trade in the stock(s) covered in this research report 3 business days after the date of issue of this report; (3) 
serve as an officer of any of the Hong Kong listed companies covered in this report; and (4) have any financial interests in the Hong Kong listed 
companies covered in this report.  

 

CMBIS Ratings 
BUY : Stock with potential return of over 15% over next 12 months 
HOLD : Stock with potential return of +15% to -10% over next 12 months 
SELL : Stock with potential loss of over 10% over next 12 months 
NOT RATED : Stock is not rated by CMBIS 

 
OUTPERFORM                    : Industry expected to outperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 
MARKET-PERFORM            : Industry expected to perform in-line with the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 
UNDERPERFORM                : Industry expected to underperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 

CMB International Securities Limited 
Address: 45/F, Champion Tower, 3 Garden Road, Hong Kong, Tel: (852) 3900 0888   Fax: (852) 3900 0800 
 

 

CMB International Securities Limited (“CMBIS”) is a wholly owned subsidiary of CMB International Capital Corporation Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary 
of China Merchants Bank)  
 

 

Important Disclosures 
There are risks involved in transacting in any securities.  The information contained in this report may not be suitable for the purposes of all investors.  
CMBIS does not provide individually tailored investment advice. This report has been prepared without regard to the individual investment objectives, 
financial position or special requirements.  Past performance has no indication of future performance, and actual events may differ materially from that 
which is contained in the report.  The value of, and returns from, any investments are uncertain and are not guaranteed and may fluctuate as a result of 
their dependence on the performance of underlying assets or other variable market factors.  CMBIS recommends that investors should independently 
evaluate particular investments and strategies, and encourages investors to consult with a professional financial advisor in order to make their own 
investment decisions. 
This report or any information contained herein, have been prepared by the CMBIS, solely for the purpose of supplying information to the clients of CMBIS 
or its affiliate(s) to whom it is distributed.  This report is not and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any security or any interest 
in securities or enter into any transaction.  Neither CMBIS nor any of its affiliates, shareholders, agents, consultants, directors, officers or employees shall 
be liable for any loss, damage or expense whatsoever, whether direct or consequential, incurred in relying on the information contained in this report.  
Anyone making use of the information contained in this report does so entirely at their own risk. 
The information and contents contained in this report are based on the analyses and interpretations of information believed to be publicly available and 
reliable. CMBIS has exerted every effort in its capacity to ensure, but not to guarantee, their accuracy, completeness, timeliness or correctness. CMBIS 
provides the information, advices and forecasts on an "AS IS" basis.  The information and contents are subject to change without notice. CMBIS may issue 
other publications having information and/ or conclusions different from this report.  These publications reflect different assumption, point-of-view and 
analytical methods when compiling. CMBIS may make investment decisions or take proprietary positions that are inconsistent with the recommendations 
or views in this report. 
CMBIS may have a position, make markets or act as principal or engage in transactions in securities of companies referred to in this report for itself and/or 
on behalf of its clients from time to time. Investors should assume that CMBIS does or seeks to have investment banking or other business relationships 
with the companies in this report. As a result, recipients should be aware that CMBIS may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this 
report and CMBIS will not assume any responsibility in respect thereof. This report is for the use of intended recipients only and this publication, may not 
be reproduced, reprinted, sold, redistributed or published in whole or in part for any purpose without prior written consent of CMBIS. 
Additional information on recommended securities is available upon request. 
  
For recipients of this document in the United Kingdom 
This report has been provided only to persons (I)falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 
2005 (as amended from time to time)(“The Order”) or (II) are persons falling within Article 49(2) (a) to (d) (“High Net Worth Companies, Unincorporated 
Associations, etc.,) of the Order, and may not be provided to any other person without the prior written consent of CMBIS.  
 
For recipients of this document in the United States 
This report is intended for distribution in the United States to "major US institutional investors", as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US, Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934, and may not be furnished to any other person in the United States. Each major US, institutional investor that receives a copy of this research 
report by its acceptance hereof represents and agrees that it shall not distribute or provide this research report to any other person.  
 
For recipients of this document in Singapore 
This report is distributed in Singapore by CMBI (Singapore) Pte. Limited (CMBISG) (Company Regn. No. 201731928D), an Exempt Financial Adviser as 
defined in the Financial Advisers Act (Cap. 110) of Singapore and regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. CMBISG may distribute reports 
produced by its respective foreign entities, affiliates or other foreign research houses pursuant to an arrangement under Regulation 32C of the Financial 
Advisers Regulations. Where the report is distributed in Singapore to a person who is not an Accredited Investor, Expert Investor or an Institutional Investor, 
as defined in the Securities and Futures Act (Cap. 289) of Singapore, CMBISG accepts legal responsibility for the contents of the report to such persons 
only to the extent required by law. Singapore recipients should contact CMBISG at +65 6350 4400 for matters arising from, or in connection with the report. 


